AGENDA
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting
September 15, 2020 - 6:30 PM
Recreation Center (11836 Verhoeff Drive)
Meeting Information - This meeting will be held in public at the Huntersville Recreation Center (11836
Verhoeff Dr, Huntersville, NC 28078) and will not be streamed online. Due to the current COVID-19
pandemic, social distancing and face masks will be required. All who wish to attend will need to be
screened prior to entering the center. Please arrive early, space will be limited to accommodate the
recommended social distancing measures of being no less than 6 feet apart. The Board, attorneys, staff
and essential witnesses will receive priority and members of the public will be allowed to the extent we
can adhere to social distancing guidelines. In the event that the number present exceeds the maximum
capacity permitted under these guidelines, please be prepared to wait outside and for members of the
public to be rotated out to provide all who intend to speak the opportunity.
A.

Roll Call, Determination of Quorum

B.

Approval of Minutes

C.

Hearing of Cases
C.1 V20-04: 10415 Donahue Drive, request for variance from Article 4, Detached House, Section
8: Setback for mechanical equipment encroaching in required setback.

D.

Other Business

E.

Adjourn

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
September 15, 2020
To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Tracy Barron, Planning

Date:

09/15/20

Subject: V20-04: 10415 Donahue Drive, request for variance from Article 4, Detached House, Section
8: Setback for mechanical equipment encroaching in required setback.
EXPLAIN REQUEST:
V20-04: 10415 Donahue Drive, request for variance from Article 4, Detached House, Section 8: Setback
for mechanical equipment encroaching in required setback.Â
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
V20-04: 10415 Donahue Drive, request for variance from Article 4, Detached House, Section 8: Setback
for mechanical equipment encroaching in required setback.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:
V20-04 Staff Report_9.15.20_combined.pdf

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report – September 15, 2020

Variance 20-04, 10415 DONAHUE DRIVE
Case #:
Address:
Parcel #:
Acreage:
Property Owners/Applicants:
Staff:

V 20-04
10415 DONAHUE DRIVE HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
019-463-18
+/- 0.292
Krista L Rinehart, Jonathan Ian Cayton, and Hana
Cayton
Lauren Speight – Planner I

The applicants Hana Cayton and Krista Rinehart (property owner), are requesting a variance from Article
4, Detached House, Section 8: Mechanical equipment shall not encroach into any required setback. See
Exhibit A for the variance application.
Article 4, Detached House, Typical A
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Staff Findings of Fact on Variance 20-04, 10415 DONAHUE DRIVE
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

The property is located at 10415 DONAHUE DRIVE HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078.
Krista L Rinehart purchased the subject property October 8, 2009.
The property is zoned Neighborhood Residential, Traditional Neighborhood Development Overlay.
The property has a 5’ side yard setback
This property is subject to Article 4, Detached House, Typical A of the Huntersville Zoning Ordinance.
The house is located in Vermillion Phase 4 which was subdivided September 11, 2007 under Town of
Huntersville Zoning regulations.
The approved subdivision plat Map 48, Page 902 lists the minimum side yard setback as 5 ft.
The house was built in 2008 and at the time Mecklenburg County LUESA conducted zoning
inspections for Certificates of Occupancy on behalf of the Town of Huntersville.
The original owner obtained a survey September 21, 2009 of the subject property, herein included,
demonstrating HVAC units encroaching into the required right side yard setback.
Another survey was obtained in the process of the sale of the subject property July 21, 2020
demonstrating the HVAC units encroach 2.2’ into the required side yard setback.
Jonathan Ian Cayton and Hana Cayton purchased the property located at 10415 DONAHUE DRIVE
HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078 on August 18, 2020.
On August 11, 2020, Staff received a variance application for a variation from Article 4, Detached
House, Typical A.

Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (Ordinance Standards are in Italics):
Please see Exhibit A for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance.
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article 11.3.2.e)
must be addressed with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance
When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the
Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all the following:
1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary
to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 4, Detached House, Typical A) requires the subject
property does not include any mechanical equipment in any required setback, which would require
the mechanical equipment be relocated. Relocating the mechanical equipment would incur an
additional cost to the property owners.
B. The survey dated July 21, 2020 included with the application demonstrates the HVAC units encroach
2.2’ into the required side yard setback.
C. The applicants state that without variance the property owners, “will be forced to relocate 2 HVAC
unites once replacement is necessary. That action requires permit. Inspector will catch
encroachment.” In correspondence with Staff, the applicants stated they received an estimate for
the relocation of the HVAC units. While the applicants indicate HVAC technicians recommend the
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HVAC units not be relocated until replacements are required, evidence has not been provided that
the HVAC units cannot be relocated to the rear of the home. Staff confirmed with Mecklenburg
County Code Enforcement a mechanical permit would be required when the units are replaced and
relocating the units may require plan review for the mechanical permit. However, Staff confirmed
replacing the HVAC units would require a permit regardless of relocation of the units.

Below is a portion of the July 21, 2020 survey from the applicant of 10415 DONAHUE DRIVE

It is Staff’s position that:
The apparent oversight of the side yard setback encroachment was not the fault of the original property
owner. The strict application of the Ordinance may include adjustment of side yard property lines and
removal or relocation of the mechanical equipment.
Staff’s position is that while the strict application of the Ordinance requires the relocation of the
mechanical equipment either immediately or at the time of replacement, unnecessary hardships would
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not result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance. Staff’s position is that this criterion
has not been satisfied.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions
that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. All detached homes located in the Town of Huntersville’s Neighborhood Residential Zoning District
must comply with Article 4 regarding mechanical equipment.
B. The applicants state the builder installed two HVAC units within the side yard setback and
Mecklenburg County issued the Certificate of Compliance with the existing encroachment and the
applicant purchased the home as new.
C. Based on the subdivision plat map, the shape and size of the property are similar to adjoining
properties. No easements or right-of-ways were recorded on the subdivision map or survey by the
applicant that would prevent the HVAC units from being located in the rear yard. According to
Polaris 3G, the topography of the rear yard does not prevent the location of HVAC units. Based on
the subdivision plat map, the application, and data from Polaris, evidence does not demonstrate
physical characteristics of the rear yard prevent the location of HVAC units.
It is Staff’s position that:
Staff’s position is that this criterion has not been satisfied.
3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
A. The original property owner purchased the home from the builder as new in 2009.
B. Mecklenburg County building permit records with the Zoning Plot Plan are no longer available as the
home was built in 2009.
C. As the property was built in 2009, Mecklenburg County completed the zoning inspection on behalf
of the Town for the Certificate of Occupancy.
D. The Co-applicants Jonathan Ian Cayton and Hana Cayton purchased the property August 18, 2020.
It is Staff’s position that:
As the encroachment appears to have existed since the original construction of the home and the home
received a Certificate of Occupancy, Staff finds the hardship did not result from actions taken by the
current property owner.
Staff’s position is that this criterion has been satisfied.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
It is Staff’s position that:

4

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report – September 15, 2020
A. Article 8.10 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates all detached principal structures in all districts shall
preserve a minimum building separation of 10 ft.
B. The condition is existing. And, to date, Staff has not received any complaints from adjacent property
owners.
C. Staff can administratively waive a deviation of no more than 3% (1.8 inches). The setback minimum
is 5 ft for the side yard and the HVAC units encroach 2.2’ into the required side yard setback.
It is Staff’s position that:
While the home encroaches into the side yard setback and does not preserve the 5 ft. side yard setback
to allow for the required 10 ft. building separation between principal structures, it is not a safety
concern nor is it encroaching into the neighboring property. Staff has not received nuisance complaints
regarding the HVAC units.
Staff’s position is that this criterion has been satisfied.
Staff Position:
The applicant is seeking a variance of 2.2’ from the Article 4 minimum side yard setback requirement to
allow an existing encroachment of mechanical equipment to remain. Staff finds that unless a variance is
granted the property owner would be required to relocate the HVAC units. While the encroachment into
the side yard setback was not the fault of the original property owner, Staff determines evidence does
not demonstrate unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning
ordinance. And, the current property owners were aware of the encroachment before the purchase of
the home.
Though it appears the neighboring properties have approximately the minimum 5ft side yard setback
required and modifications to the side yard property lines may not be an option, the HVAC units could
be relocated.
Staff recommends denial of the variance request; while the application satisfies the 3rd and 4th criteria
for recommendation for approval of the variance request, the 1st and 2nd criteria have not been satisfied.
However, at the time of the zoning inspection for the Certificate of Occupancy for the home,
Mecklenburg County LUESA completed inspection on behalf of the Town of Huntersville. The
encroachment has existed since the construction of the home and is not self-created by the current
property owners. The encroachment does not pose a safety threat and Staff has not received any
complaints regarding the encroachment. As the 2.2’ deviation is greater than 3%, Staff is not able to
administratively waive the encroachment.
Attachments:
Exhibit A – Variance Application including: 2009 and 2020 Surveys
Exhibit B – Article 4, Detached House
Exhibit C – Vicinity map with Zoning
Exhibit D - Aerial map of Subject Property from Polaris 3G
Exhibit E – Final Plat of Vermillion Phase 4, Map 6 (M48, P902)
5

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report – September 15, 2020
Exhibit F – Topographical map of Subject Property from Polaris 3G
EXAMPLE MOTION: V20-04, 10415 DONAHUE DRIVE
Planning Department
DENIAL: In considering Staff’s position for V20-04,
a request by Hana Cayton and Krista Rinehart
(property owner) for a variance from Article 4,
the Planning Department requests denial of the
variance request based on a finding that while
the request satisfies the 3rd and 4th criteria for
recommendation for approval of the variance
request, the 1st and 2nd criteria have not been
satisfied
The Planning Department believes that the
request meets two of the four criteria for
granting a variance. Findings of fact to support
denial are listed on pages 2-4 of this staff report.

Board of Adjustment
APPROVAL: In considering staff’s position for
V20-04, a request by Hana Cayton and Krista
Rinehart (property owner) for a variance from
Article 4, the Board of Adjustment approves the
variance request based on a finding that the
request meets three of the four criteria, outlined
in the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets
the four criteria for granting a variance based on
the following findings of fact: (explain findings of
fact)
DENIAL: In considering staff’s position for V20-04,
a request by Hana Cayton and Krista Rinehart
(property owner) for a variance from Article 4,
the Board of Adjustment denies the variance
request based on a finding that the request
meets three of the four criteria, outlined in the
zoning ordinance, for granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does
not met the criteria for granting a variance based
on the following findings of fact: (explain findings
of fact)
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10415 Donahue Dr, Huntersville, NC 28078-5463, Mecklenburg County
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3,352

12,720

$333,000

MLS Beds

MLS Sq Ft

Lot Sq Ft

Sale Price

3

2008

SFR

10/08/2009

MLS Baths

Yr Built

Type

Sale Date

Owner Information
Owner:
Tax Billing Address:
Tax Billing City & State:

Rinehart Krista L
10415 Donahue Dr
Huntersville, NC

Tax Billing Zip:
Tax Billing Zip+4:
Owner Occupied:

28078
5463
Yes

Charlotte-Mecklenburg
Schools
Vermillion Ph 04 Map 06
Huntersville

Census Tract:

63.02

Carrier Route:
Neighborhood Code:

R029
Vermillion Iii-B917

019-463-18
80%
L123 M48-902

Lot # :
Tax Area:

123
04

Assessment Year
Assessed Value - Total
Assessed Value - Land
Assessed Value - Improved
YOY Assessed Change ($)
YOY Assessed Change (%)
Market Value - Total
Market Value - Land
Market Value - Improved

2018
$317,200
$65,000
$252,200
$0
0%
$317,200
$65,000
$252,200

2017
$317,200
$65,000
$252,200
$0
0%
$317,200
$65,000
$252,200

2016
$317,200
$65,000
$252,200

Tax Year
2016
2017
2018

Total Tax
$3,647
$3,651
$3,690

Change ($)

Change (%)

$4
$39

0.1%
1.08%

SFR
Single Family Residential
0.292
12,720
Tax: 2008 MLS: 2009
1
1
Residential
2
Tax: 2,989 MLS: 3,352
Tax: 3,859 MLS: 3,352
2,989
1,713

Half Baths:
Cooling Type:
Heat Type:
Heat Fuel Type:
Fireplaces:
Basement Type:
Foundation:
Exterior:
Parking Type:
Garage Sq Ft:
No. Parking Spaces:
Porch:
Porch Sq Ft:

1
Central
Hot Air
Gas
1
MLS: Crawl Space
Crawl Space
Wood
Finished Garage
550
MLS: 2
Finished/Open Porch
56

Location Information
School District :
Subdivision:
Township:

Tax Information
Parcel ID:
% Improved:
Legal Description:

Assessment & Tax

$317,200
$65,000
$252,200

Characteristics
Land Use - Universal :
Land Use - County :
Lot Acres:
Lot Sq Ft:
Year Built:
Total Units:
# of Buildings:
Building Type:
Stories:
Building Sq Ft:
Total Building Sq Ft:
Heated Sq Ft:
Ground Floor Sq Ft:
Courtesy of Jeff Sny, CANOPY MLS
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. The data is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. The
accuracy of the data contained herein can be independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
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Bedrooms:
Total Baths:
Full Baths:

4
4
3

Patio Type:
Patio/Deck 1 Sq Ft:
Condition:

Deck
120
Average

Feature Type
Deck

Unit
S

Size/Qty
120

Year Built
2008

Building Description
Base
Garage Finished
Open Porch Fin
Open Porch Fin
Open Porch Fin
Uppr Stry Finish

Building Size
1,713
550
56
120
144
1,276

Confidence Score (2):
Forecast Standard Deviation (3):

81
8

Features

Estimated Value
RealAVM™ (1):
RealAVM™ Range:
Value As Of:

$403,000
$370,760 - $435,240
12/09/2019

(1) RealAVM™ is a CoreLogic® derived value and should not be used in lieu of an appraisal.
(2) The Confidence Score is a measure of the extent to which sales data, property information, and comparable sales support the property valuation analysis process. The
confidence score range is 60 - 100. Clear and consistent quality and quantity of data drive higher confidence scores while lower confidence scores indicate diversity in
data, lower quality and quantity of data, and/or limited similarity of the subject property to comparable sales.
(3) The FSD denotes confidence in an AVM estimate and uses a consistent scale and meaning to generate a standardized confidence metric. The FSD is a statistic that
measures the likely range or dispersion an AVM estimate will fall within, based on the consistency of the information available to the AVM at the time of estimation. The
FSD can be used to create confidence that the true value has a statistical degree of certainty.

Listing Information
MLS
MLS
MLS
MLS

Listing
Status
Status
Listing

#:
:
Change Date :
Date :

MLS
MLS
MLS
MLS
MLS
MLS

Listing #
Status
Listing Date
Listing Price
Orig Listing Price
Expiration Date

3526210
Withdrawn
09/23/2019
07/05/2019

MLS Current List Price :
MLS Orig. List Price :
Listing Agent Name:
Listing Broker Name:

3480693
Withdrawn
03/07/2019
$415,000
$439,900
07/31/2019

872645
Withdrawn
07/13/2009
$356,348
$357,243
06/20/2010

$406,000
$406,000
30444-Dana Burleson
SAVVY + CO REAL ESTATE

Last Market Sale & Sales History
Sale Date:
Recording Date:
Sale Price:
Price Per Square Feet:
Sale Date
Recording Date
Sale Price
Nominal
Multi/Split Sale Type
Buyer Name
Seller Name
Deed/Page
Document Type

Owner:
Seller:
Deed/Page:
Deed Type:

10/08/2009
10/08/2009
$333,000
$111.41
10/28/2016
11/30/2016

Rinehart Krista L
Weekley Homes
25137-150
Warranty Deed

10/08/2009
10/08/2009
$333,000

08/22/2008
08/25/2008
$72,000

Rinehart Casey A & Krista L
Weekley Homes
25137-150
Warranty Deed

Weekley Homes
New Vermillion LLC
24070-267
Special Warranty Deed

08/25/2006

Y
Rinehart Krista L
Rinehart Casey A
31381-729
Quit Claim Deed

Multi
New Vermillion LLC
Owner Record
20955-331
Deed (Reg)

Mortgage History
Mortgage
Mortgage
Mortgage
Mortgage

Date
Amount
Lender
Type

10/08/2009
$266,400
Fifth Third Mtg Co
1st Time Sale

08/25/2008
$80,000,000
Guaranty Fed'l Bk Fsb
Resale

Courtesy of Jeff Sny, CANOPY MLS
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. The data is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. The
accuracy of the data contained herein can be independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
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Property Map

*Lot Dimensions are Estimated

Courtesy of Jeff Sny, CANOPY MLS
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. The data is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. The
accuracy of the data contained herein can be independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
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Homeowners Within 100ft of 10415 Donahue
Michael & Beth Cupp
10409 Donahue

Grant & Katherine McMillion
11323 Warfield

Vanet Walters
10410 Donahue

David & Elaine Olson
11407 Warfield

William Dombrowski & Melisaa Noecker
10416 Donahue

Liu Steven Chi Chao & Hsu Ting Ling
10312 Blackstone

John & Grymes Kuhn
10421 Donahue

IH6 Property North Carolina
10318 Blackstone

Bradley & Amandajo Smith
10422 Donahue

William Huneycutt & Jessica Davis
10322 Blackstone

Dennis & Jolynn Agostini
10427 Donahue

Antonius & Johanna Ammerlaan
10328 Blackstone

William & Kathleen Zarachowicz
11311 Warfield

Paul & Joanne Mescall
10400 Blackstone

Andrew & Courtney Cody
11317 Warfield

Matthew Telecky & Janet Mitchell
10412 Blackstone

ARTICLE 4

BUILDING AND LOT TYPES

Lot Types / Detached House
Building Placement/Parking/Vehicle Access

1.

2.

3.
4.
5.
6.

7.

Buildings shall be placed on the lot within zone represented by the
hatched area except in R & TR zone, where min. front setbacks are 25’
and 20’ respectively.
Along new streets, the build-to line shall be a minimum of 10’ behind
street ROW.
Along existing streets, front build-to lines of new buildings shall be equal
to the average setbacks of existing buildings on the same side of the street
within 300’. Where the average setback of existing buildings within 300’
exceeds 50’ the setback of any new building may vary up to 20’ from
the setback of an adjacent building, existing or proposed, in order to
negotiate a gradual transition to a different building setback. Only in the
most exceptional circumstances having to do with extreme topography or
very special design composition may these rules of residential building
placement be varied.
Garages may be detached (entered from front or rear), or attached to the
main dwelling, with or without habitable rooms above. Front loaded
garages, if provided, shall meet the standards of Section 8.16.
A detached garage may be located only in the rear yard.
Points of permitted front or rear access to parking indicated by arrows. On
corner lots, sideyard access is also permitted.
Main pedestrian access to the building is from the street. Secondary
access may be from parking areas.
For buildings set back from the sidewalk, balconies, stoops, stairs, open
porches, bay windows, and, and awnings are permitted to encroach into
the front setback area up to 8’.
Sideyard setback is 12’ in the R zone & 6’ in the TR zone.

Building Placement/Parking/Vehicle Access

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.

6. For buildings set back from the sidewalk, balconies, stoops, stairs, open
7.

8.
Description:
The detached house may coexist with other, similarly scaled buildings
along town streets. When other building types are integrated with the detached
house, the scale of the detached house type and lot shall control. Civic
buildings, however, may exceed the scale of the detached house. Where
possible, structures shall be designed to terminate vistas or serve as key focal
points in the neighborhood.

Generally, buildings shall be placed on the lot within zone represented by
the hatched area. The build-to line will range from 0’ to 10’ behind street
ROW. Special site conditions such as extreme topography may require a
larger setback. Sideyard houses are not permitted on in-fill sites abutting
existing all-yard houses.
A detached garage may be located only in the rear yard. Attached garages
are not permitted on sideyard houses.
Points of permitted rear access to parking indicated by arrow.
Main pedestrian access to the building is from the street. Secondary access
may be from parking areas.
For buildings set up to the sidewalk, balconies and upper level bay
windows may encroach over the sidewalk up to 5’.
porches, bay windows, and, and awnings are permitted to encroach into the
front setback area up to 8’.
Commercial Use in a Detached House (NR district) shall comply with the
following:
a. Parking shall be located in the side or rear yards only. If provided in the
side yards, the parking area shall not exceed 25% of the frontage line and
shall not be in the yards adjacent to a street.
b. Parking areas on adjacent mixed use lot shall be connected whenever
practical.
c. Trash containers shall be located in the rear yard. If adjacent to existing
single family residential uses, trash containers shall be limited to
residential rollout containers only (no dumpsters).
d. Mechanical equipment at ground level shall be placed on the parking lot
side of the building away from buildings on adjacent sites and shall be
screened from view by an opaque screen.
Mechanical equipment shall not encroach into any required setback.

Special Conditions:
1. The intention of buildings in all locations must be to relate the principal
facade to the sidewalk and public space of the street.
2. Corners: Setback at street corners will generally replicate frontage
conditions. However, side setbacks on a minor street may be less than the
front dimension.
3. Within the limits described, these regulations apply to all houses built on
public streets. For detached homes on large lots accessed by a private drive
in Rural Neighborhoods, building placement and site planning will be
dictated by landscape features and landscape preservation.
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This map or report is prepared for the inv entory of real property within Meck lenburg County and is compiled from recorded deeds , plats, tax maps, s urvey s, planimetric maps, and other public records and data.
Us ers of this map or report are hereby notified that the aforementioned public primary information sources should be c onsulted for v erification. Meck lenburg County and its mapping c ontractors ass ume no legal
responsibility for the information contained herein.
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